
                 HEARING DATE AND TIME:  April 30, 2014 at 11:00 a.m. (prevailing U.S. Eastern Time) 
RESPONSE DEADLINE: April 16, 2014 (extended to April 21, 2014) at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing U.S. Eastern Time) 

REPLY DEADLINE:  April 25, 2014 at 4:00 p.m. (prevailing U.S. Eastern Time) 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
Michael A. Rosenthal (MR-7006) 
Craig H. Millet (admitted pro hac vice) 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10166-0193 
Telephone: (212) 351-4000 
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035 
 
Attorneys for Reorganized Debtor Arcapita Bank 
B.S.C.(c) 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

  

---------------------------------------------------------------------x  
In re 

ARCAPITA BANK B.S.C.(c), et al., 

Debtors. 

:
:
:
:

Chapter 11 Case 
 
Case No. 12-11076 (SHL) 
 
Jointly Administered 

---------------------------------------------------------------------x  

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION TO CLAIM NO. 383 

Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(c) (“Arcapita Bank”) hereby submits this Reply in support of its 

Third Omnibus Objection to Claims (Dkt. No. 1051; ¶ ¶  59 – 63 – filed April 26, 2013) 

specifically as to the proof of claim No. 383 filed by G.P. Zachariades Overseas, Ltd. (“GPZ”) 

against Arcapita Bank.  The objection to proof of claim No. 383 of GPZ has been adjourned 

many times in the last twelve months, but was most recently set for hearing on April 30, 2014. 

[Notice of Hearing on Debtors’ Objection to Proof of Claim No. 383; Dkt. 1900 - filed on March 

27, 2014.]  GPZ has not filed any Opposition or any response of any kind to the Claims 

Objection Proceeding and, therefore, the relief requested in the Claim Objection Proceeding is 

unopposed.  Based on the record before the Court, Claim No. 383 filed by GPZ should be 

allowed in Class 5(a) in the amount of Bahraini Dinar (“BD”) 2,602,104, ($6,902,341.07) and 

otherwise should be disallowed. 

12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 1 of 70



  

BACKGROUND UNDERLYING CLAIM NO. 383 

1. In 2007, Arcapita Bank’s non-debtor affiliate Riffa Views B.S.C.(c) (“Riffa”) and 

a joint venture comprised of GPZ and Sembawang Engineers and Constructors Pte. Ltd. (“SEC”) 

entered into a contract (“Contract”) for the GPZ/SEC joint venture to construct 323 residential 

villas (the “Villas”) for Riffa in the Kingdom of Bahrain.  In December of 2009, GPZ, SEC and 

Riffa entered into a supplemental agreement (the “Supplemental Agreement”) and a novation 

agreement, by which, among other things, GPZ replaced the GPZ/SEC joint venture as the 

contractor on the Villas.  

2. As part of the Supplemental Agreement, on December 7, 2009, Arcapita Bank 

executed an undertaking in favor of GPZ by which Arcapita Bank guaranteed the obligations of 

Riffa to GPZ under the Contract and the Supplemental Agreement up to a maximum of BD 5.0 

million (approximately $13,263,000) (the “Guarantee”). 

3. GPZ contends that Riffa failed to make three payments allegedly due to GPZ 

totaling approximately BD 2,329,773 and that GPZ then made a demand on Arcapita Bank for 

payment.   

4. The Contract and Supplemental Agreement provided for the resolution of disputes 

through mandatory binding arbitration before the International Chamber of Commerce (“ICC”) 

and, on March 30, 2011, GPZ submitted a “Request for Arbitration” against Arcapita Bank and 

thereby commenced an arbitration proceeding entitled In the Matter of an Arbitration Under the 

Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce; G.P. Zachariades Overseas 

Ltd. vs. Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(c); Case No. 17855/ARP (the “ICC Arbitration”).  GPZ alleged in 

the ICC Arbitration that it was entitled to “no less than BD 2,822,024.873,” or approximately 

$7,485,703.18. 

12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 2 of 70



  

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

5. On March 19, 2012 (the “Petition Date”), Arcapita Bank and five of its affiliates 

commenced cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  As of the Petition Date, the ICC 

Arbitration had been completed and only the issuance of the final award by the ICC Arbitration 

panel remained pending.  However, the ICC Arbitration was automatically stayed by the 

commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases.   

6. On August 29, 2012, GPZ filed proof of claim number 383 (the “Filed Claim”), 

against Arcapita Bank based on the Guarantee alleging an unsecured claim of (a) BD 

2,822,024.873 plus additional interest, fees, costs and expenses which was then the subject of the 

pending ICC Arbitration  and (b) a contingent and unliquidated claim for the difference between 

any amount awarded in the ICC Arbitration “up to the full amount of the Guarantee (BD 

5,000,000 or $13,263,000)” for further work GPZ claimed it may be due for further work 

performed constructing the Villas.  Filed Claim at ¶ 9.  (A copy of the Filed Claim is attached 

hereto as Exhibit A.)  GPZ also reserved the right to supplement its Filed Claim as to amounts in 

excess to the amounts claimed in the ICC Arbitration, up to the BD 5.0 million cap.  Filed Claim 

¶ 11.  However, GPZ has never filed an amended or supplemental proof of claim or submitted 

any other evidence in support of its contingent and unliquidated claim.    

7. On April 26, 2013, the Debtors filed their Third Omnibus Objection to Claims 

(Dkt. No. 1051) (the “Claim Objection Proceeding”), pursuant to which they objected to the 

Filed Claim on the basis that it is contingent and unliquidated, disputed as to amount and that a 

portion of the Filed Claim was then the subject of the pending ICC Arbitration.  Claim Objection 

Proceeding at ¶¶ 59 – 63. 

8. On July 22, 2013, this Court entered an Order granting Arcapita Bank’s Motion to 

Modify the Automatic Stay (in which GPZ joined) to allow the issuance of the final award in the 

12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 3 of 70



  

pending ICC Arbitration and thereby “finally liquidate the amount of the Claim In Arbitration 

portion of the Filed Claim as the amount of the liability of Arcapita as determined therein.”  

[Order ¶ 5; Dkt. No. 1371.] 

9. On October 21, 2013, the ICC issued its “Final Award” in the ICC Arbitration. (A 

copy of the Final Award of the ICC is attached hereto as Exhibit B.)  The total amount awarded 

in the ICC Arbitration, including costs, expenses and arbitrator’s fee, but without interest 

accruing after the Petition Date was BD 2,602,104. 

10. As GPZ reflected in the Filed Claim, based on the BD 5.0 million limit of the 

Guarantee, after subtracting the ICC Final Award (BD 2,602,104), any remaining claim GPZ 

might have against Arcapita Bank could not exceed BD 2,397,896.  However, Arcapita Bank 

disputes its liability for any amount in excess of the amount awarded in the ICC Arbitration and 

its liability for interest after the Petition Date and GPZ has not supplemented or amended its 

Filed Claim or provided any other evidence in support of a claim amount in excess of BD 

2,602,104.     

11. The hearing on the Claim Objection Proceeding as to GPZ’ Filed Claim has been 

adjourned several times over the last twelve months to allow the parties to discuss the amount of 

any remaining contingent claim.  Despite several discussions, no resolution has been reached.  

Based on the Notice of Hearing filed on March 27, 2014 [Dkt. No. 1900] the hearing was most 

recently set for April 30, 2014 and GPZ was to file any opposition to the Claims Objection 

Proceeding by April 16, 2014.  Arcapita Bank agreed to extend the time within which GPZ was 

to file its opposition - first to April 18 and then to 1:00 p.m. EDT on April 21.  However, GPZ 

did not file any opposition or any other response of any kind to the Claims Objection Proceeding 

12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 4 of 70



  

and, therefore, based on the record the relief requested in the Claim Objection Proceeding is 

unopposed.   

12. To the best knowledge of Arcapita Bank, since the completion of the ICC 

Arbitration there is no proceeding pending before the ICC, or any other tribunal, to liquidate any 

claim in favor of GPZ and against Arcapita Bank.    

RELIEF REQUESTED 

13. Based on this Claim Objection Proceeding, the Filed Claim, and this Reply, which 

is the only record before the Court, the Filed Claim of GPZ should be allowed against Arcapita 

Bank in Class 5(a) only in the amount of BD 2,602,104 -- which is the total amount awarded in 

the ICC Arbitration minus interest accruing after Petition Date.  Applying the conversion rate 

applicable as of the Petition Date of 2.6526, in U.S. dollars, GPZ’ Filed Claim should be allowed 

in the amount of $6,902,341.07. 

 

Dated: New York, New York 
April 25, 2014 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 

   /s/ Craig H. Millet      
Michael A. Rosenthal (MR-7006) 
Craig H. Millet (admitted pro hac vice) 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, New York  10166-0193 
Telephone:  (212) 351-4000 
Facsimile:  (212) 351-4035 

 ATTORNEYS FOR REORGANIZED DEBTOR 
ARCAPITA BANK B.S.C.(c)  

 

12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 5 of 70



 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 

12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 6 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 7 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 8 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 9 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 10 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 11 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 12 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 13 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 14 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 15 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 16 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 17 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 18 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 19 of 70



 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 

12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 20 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 21 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 22 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 23 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 24 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 25 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 26 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 27 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 28 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 29 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 30 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 31 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 32 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 33 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 34 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 35 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 36 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 37 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 38 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 39 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 40 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 41 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 42 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 43 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 44 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 45 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 46 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 47 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 48 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 49 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 50 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 51 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 52 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 53 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 54 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 55 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 56 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 57 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 58 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 59 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 60 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 61 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 62 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 63 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 64 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 65 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 66 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 67 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 68 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 69 of 70



12-11076-shl    Doc 1924    Filed 04/25/14    Entered 04/25/14 15:20:41    Main Document 
     Pg 70 of 70


